ENROLLED ORDINANCE 173-023

REAUTHORIZE THE USE OF THE SECURE AND NON-SECURE DETENTION FACILITIES FOR SHORT TERM DETENTION

WHEREAS, Chapter 938 of the State Statutes is designed to hold juveniles accountable for their violations of juvenile court orders and imposes direct accountability; and

WHEREAS, the use of the non-secure and secure detention facilities operated by Waukesha County or under contract to Waukesha County to detain juveniles for up to 72 hours without a hearing, as a consequence of violating terms of a dispositional order, furthers the philosophical preamble of Chapter 938, which holds juveniles accountable for their actions, and is authorized by Section 938.355(6d)(e), Wisconsin Statutes; and

WHEREAS, previous ordinances adopted by the County Board of Supervisors authorized the use of the non-secure and secure detention facilities in Waukesha County for Waukesha County Department of Health and Human Services to detain juveniles for up to 72 hours without a hearing, as a consequence for violating terms of a dispositional order; and

WHEREAS, the historical use of of the 72-hour hold has been a useful option in the Department's array of services designed to hold juveniles accountable; and

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA ORDAINS that the Circuit Court of Waukesha County, Juvenile Division, and the Waukesha County Department of Health and Human Services are hereby authorized, using their established decision making procedures, to continue to detain juveniles adjudged delinquent and who also violate terms of a dispositional order for up to 72-hours without a hearing in secure or non-secure facilities operated by Waukesha County or under contract to Waukesha County. Re-authorization will be required every two years beginning June 30, 2020.

REAUTHORIZE THE USE OF THE SECURE AND NON-SECURE DETENTION FACILITIES FOR SHORT TERM DETENTION

Presented by: Health & Human Services Committee

iristine M. Howard, Chair

Jim Batzko

Kathleen M. Cummings

R. Gavghan

Darlene M. Johnson

absent

Duane E. Paulson

Jeremy Walz

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin, was presented to the County Executive on:

Date:

SCHI Kathleen Novack, County Clerk

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin, is hereby:

Approved: X Vetoed: Date:

Paul Farrow, County Executive

173-0-023

~	Majority Vote	Passed (23 Y - 0 N - 2 Absent)	Passed (23 Y	173-0-023
			AYE	D13 - Decker
10	AYE	D25 - Johnson	AYE	D12 - Wolff
1	AYE	D24 - Whittow	(M) AYE	D11 - Howard
	AYE	D23 - Hammitt	AYE	D10 - Swan
Option	AYE	D22 - Wysocki	AYE	D9 - Heinrich
	AYE	D21 - Gaughan	AYE	D8 - Michalski
enda	AYE	D20 - Schellinger	Notified	D7 - Grant
	(2) AYE	D19 - Cummings	AYE	D6 - Walz
	AYE	D18 - Nelson	AYE	D5 - Dondlinger
/oting	Notified	D17 - Paulson	AYE	D4 - Batzko
	AYE	D16 - Crowley	AYE	D3 - Morris
	AYE	D15 - Mitchell	AYE	D2 - Zimmermann
Roll Ca	AYE	D14 - Wood	AYE	D1 - Foti